

No. 02-571

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EBONY PATTERSON, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
RESPONDENTS,

and

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT, AND
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN CONDITIONAL OPPOSITION
TO CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

MARVIN KRISLOV
JONATHAN ALGER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Office of the Vice President and
General Counsel
4010 Fleming Admin. Bldg.
503 Thompson St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

JEFFREY LEHMAN
EVAN CAMINKER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

PHILIP J. KESSLER
LEONARD M. NIEHOFF
BUTZEL LONG
350 South Main, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

JOHN H. PICKERING
JOHN PAYTON
Counsel of Record
BRIGIDA BENITEZ
STUART DELERY
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
ANNE HARKAVY
DAVID MOLOT
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
LATHAM & WATKINS
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Factual Background	2
Procedural History	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR THE SAME REASONS SET FORTH IN CONDITIONAL OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT IN <i>GRATZ</i>	5
II. IN THE EVENT THIS COURT GRANTS CERTIORARI IN <i>GRUTTER</i> AND <i>GRATZ</i> , RESPONDENTS DO NOT OPPOSE THIS PETITION.	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	4, 5
S. Ct. Rule 11	1, 6
